

Arch Refresh

FOOT MASSAGER



Before Use

Thank you for choosing the Arch Refresh Foot Massager. Please read the user manual carefully before use in order to understand the correct operations. Please keep the user manual for reference. *Note: product updates and design specifications are subject to change without notice.*

Technical Specifications

Product Name: Arch Refresh

SKU Number: FM160

Output: 24 Vdc, 1.5 A, 36 W

Location of Controls



Features

- Ergonomic design to let you enjoy a comfortable and professional massage.
- High quality material and durable design. Improve circulation and reduce stress with this acupressure massage designed to improve overall health from the comfort of your own home or office.
- 4 in 1 Massage Design Rolling massage, acupressure, air pressure massage and thermotherapy in one massager.
- Safe Dual Protection Design. Protection from overheating and electric current overloading

Plus

- Full foot massage: toes, insteps, soles and heels.
- Choice of three levels of adjustable intensity.
- 15-minute automatic timing.
- Washable inner massage fabric cover

To Operate

1. **ON/OFF:** Press the On/Off button, then the massager starts working. The massager begins the default mode: Vibration 2, Mode 1, Air Pressure 1, heat function on, and the indicator light of corresponding function is on.
2. **MODE:** The Mode function defaults as MODE 1. Press the Mode button to change to MODE 2. Press the Mode button again for MODE 3. Different modes correspond to different indicators. Each mode adopts different rhythm, inflating and deflating movements to simulate the real effect of a manual massage. When the button is pressed again, it returns to MODE 1 and cycles.
3. **VIBRATE:** The massager has 4 vibration modes: Low (indicators: about 2 flashes in 1 second) the slowest vibratory rhythm; Medium (indicators: about 1 second flash) medium vibratory rhythm, High (indicators: long light) the fastest vibration rhythm; and Pure Air Bag mode: (the indicator light is not on) the vibration and roller stop, and only the air bag is used for aeration – air release massage cycle.
4. **AIR PRESSURE:** Circularly control the pressure intensity from level 1 to level 2 to level 3 (the massage strength increases in turn), and the corresponding indicator light is on.
5. **HEAT:** The thermotherapy function is automatically on and the light will be red. Press the HEAT button to turn it off.
6. The massager will automatically turn off after 15 minutes.

Warning

1. Only use the adapter with voltage DC24V.
2. Unplug the power cord from the outlet after use.
3. Do not open the massager or change any parts by yourself.
4. Do not use the massager more than 30 consecutive minutes.
5. Do not use and/or store the massager in damp or high temperature environment.
6. If the power cord gets damaged, it must be replaced by original manufacturer, or authorized distributors.
7. Do not stand on or place objects on top of the massager.
8. If you feel light headed, dizzy or nauseated, please stop using the product immediately.
9. If you smell a strong electrical odor unplug the power cord immediately.
10. The massager has overheat protection.
11. Please consult your physician if you are pregnant, have skin diseases, heart diseases, skin redness, brittle bones, hypertension, tumors, pacemaker or other similar implanted devices, or osteoporosis before using the product.
12. Keep the massager away from flammable, explosive or chemical solutions.
13. Please use a soft cotton cloth and neutral soapy water to clean the massager.

Trouble Shooting

PROBLEM	SOLUTION
The product does not work.	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Check the connection between the power cord and the outlet.2. Check the Power button to see if the product has timed out.
The massage function does not work.	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. The motor is over heated. Please turn off the product and allow it to cool off for 30 minutes.2. Check the Power button to see if the product has timed out.
The massage intensity is too strong.	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Please make sure the product is stationary.2. It is best to adapt to the massage intensity level. Start from the lower intensity level and then move up to the higher levels.



The product has overheating protection. It will automatically stop working when it reaches too high of a temperature. Please unplug the power cord and let it cool down for at least 30 minutes.

Arch Refresh

APPAREIL MASSEUR DE PIEDS



Guide d'utilisation

FM160

Avant l'utilisation

Merci d'avoir choisi notre appareil masseur de pieds Arch Refresh. Veuillez ne pas manquer de lire attentivement le guide d'utilisation avant de l'utiliser afin de bien comprendre le mode d'emploi. Veuillez conserver ce guide pour référence future. *Remarque : les spécifications de conception sont sujettes à mises à jour sans préavis.*

Spécifications techniques

Nom du produit : Arch Refresh

Numéro UGS : FM160

Sortie : 24 Vdc, 1.5 A, 36 W

Localisation des commandes



Attributs

- Conception ergonomique vous faisant profiter des bienfaits d'un massage professionnel.
- Conception durable avec des matériaux de qualité supérieure. Améliore la circulation sanguine et réduit le stress par moyen de massage avec accu pression conçu pour améliorer votre bien-être dans le confort de votre foyer ou bureau.
- Masseur 4 dans 1 avec massage par rouleaux, accu pression, pression d'air et thérapie.
- Conception sécuritaire à protection double. Protection de surchauffe et de surintensité électrique.

Plus

- Massage du pied au complet : orteils, cou-de-pied, arche et talon.
- Choix de trois niveaux d'intensité.
- Minuterie automatique de 15 minutes.
- Couverture du masseur interne de tissu lavable.

Fonctionnement

1. **MISE EN MARCHÉ/ARRÊT** : Appuyez sur le bouton « On/Off » et le masseur se mettra en marche avec les fonctions par défaut : Vibration 2, mode 1, pression d'air 1, chaleur activée avec les témoins de ces fonctions allumés.
2. **MODE** : Le mode par défaut est le Mode 1. Pour passer au Mode 2, appuyez sur le bouton MODE. Pour passer au Mode 3, appuyez une autre fois sur le bouton MODE. Les témoins indiqueront les fonctions activées des différents modes. Chaque mode adopte un différent rythme de gonflage et dégonflage pour simuler l'effet d'un vrai massage manuel. Un actionnement supplémentaire du bouton MODE remettra l'appareil en Mode et cycles 1.
3. **VIBRATION** : L'appareil a 4 modes de vibration : Bas - la fréquence la plus basse de vibrations : témoins à env. 2 clignotements par seconde; Moyen - fréquence de vibrations moyenne : témoins à environ 1 clignotement par seconde; Élevé - la fréquence de vibrations la plus élevée : témoins plus longuement allumés; et Sac gonflable seulement - cycle de massage à expulsion d'air : le témoin indicateur s'éteint, les vibrations et le rouleau de massage arrêtent et seul le sac gonflable est utilisé pour l'aération.
4. **PRESSION D'AIR** : Le sélecteur rotatif commande la pression du niveau 1 au niveau 3 et la vigueur de massage augmente en conséquence avec le témoin indicateur correspondant allumé.
5. **CHALEUR** : La fonction de thérapie s'active automatiquement et son témoin sera rouge. Pour l'annuler, actionner le bouton « HEAT ».
6. L'appareil s'arrêtera automatiquement après 15 minutes.

Avertissement

1. N'utiliser qu'un adaptateur de 24 Vc.c. seulement.
2. Après l'utilisation, débranchez le cordon de la prise murale.
3. Ne pas ouvrir l'appareil masseur ou remplacer toute pièce vous-même.
4. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil masseur durant plus de 30 minutes consécutives.
5. Ne pas utiliser ou entreposer l'appareil masseur dans un endroit humide ou soumis à une température élevée.
6. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il devra être remplacé par le fabricant ou un distributeur autorisé.
7. Ne pas monter sur l'appareil et ne placer aucun objet sur celui-ci.
8. Si vous avez une sensation d'étourdissement ou de nausée, cessez le massage sur le champ.
9. Si une odeur de surchauffe est détectée débranchez le cordon sur le champ.
10. L'appareil masseur est protégé contre la surchauffe.
11. Si vous êtes enceinte, souffrez de problèmes cutanés, cardiaques, rougeurs de la peau, ostéoporose, hypertension, tumeurs, portez un stimulateur cardiaque ou implant de toute sorte, veuillez consulter votre médecin avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
12. Gardez l'appareil masseur éloigné de toute solution chimique, inflammable ou explosive.
13. Pour nettoyer l'appareil masseur, veuillez utiliser un linge doux et une eau savonneuse.

Dépannage

PROBLÈME	SOLUTION
Le produit ne fonctionne pas.	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Vérifier le contact de la fiche dans la prise électrique.2. Vérifier le bouton d'alimentation pour voir si le temps de la minuterie est expiré.
La fonction de massage ne se met pas en marche.	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Le moteur est en surchauffe. Veuillez arrêter l'appareil et le laisser refroidir durant 30 minutes.2. Vérifier le bouton d'alimentation pour voir si le temps de la minuterie est expiré.
La force de massage est trop grande.	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Veuillez vous assurer que l'appareil est stationnaire.2. Il sera préférable de vous adapter à la force de massage à partir du premier niveau d'intensité et d'augmenter par la suite.



Le produit est protégé contre la surchauffe. Il s'arrêtera automatiquement si sa température devient trop élevée. Veuillez débrancher le cordon d'alimentation et laisser l'appareil refroidir durant au moins 30 minutes.